

MISC DJ 407/22

COMPLIANCE @ SUNAINA Vs. AMIR AND ORS.

25.08.2023

Present:- Sh.Amit Kumar Sharma, Advocate for petitioner
with petitioner.

JD no. 2 in person.

None for JD No.1 in person.

Recovery certificate issued against the JD no.1 received back
served but none has appeared on his behalf.

Sh. Rohit, DO from the office of SDM, Mayur Vihar, Delhi.

He has filed report with respect to recovery proceedings
against the JD. He has also filed a DD bearing No. 558050 of Rs. 3,00,000/-
drawn on Mayur Vihar Phase Branch, Delhi in favour of PO MACT,
Shahdara, Delhi.

Nazir is directed that the aforesaid demand draft be deposited
in UCO Bank.

Manager, UCO Bank is directed to transfer a sum of
Rs.1,00,000/- into the saving bank account of petitioner No.1 namely
Sunaina and remaining amount of Rs.2,00,000/- is directed to be kept with
UCO Bank, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi in Motor Accident Claims Annuity
Deposit (MACAD) in the form of twenty monthly fixed deposit receipts
(FDRs) payable in equal amounts for a period of 1 to 20 months in
succession, as per the scheme formulated by Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide
order dated 07.12.2018 in FAO No. 84/2003, titled as **Rajesh Tyagi & Ors.
Vs. Jaibir Singh & Ors.** The amount of FDRs on maturity would be
released in petitioner's Saving / MACT Claims SB Account.

Copy of this order be sent to the Manager UCO Bank for
compliance.

Issue remainder to the concerned DM/SDM concerned for
NDOH.

Put up for further payment on 21.11.2023.

(Dr.Tarun Sahrawat)
PO-MACT/SHD/KKD
25.08.2023